

No. 17-130

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMANTS'
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAUFER
Counsel of Record
ERIC SCHNAUFER,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
1555 Sherman Ave. #303
Evanston, Illinois 60201
(847) 733-1232
eric@schnauffer.com

April 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Administrative Procedure Act Itself Does Not Answer the Question Presented; the Administrative Procedure Act Applies to Both Adversarial and Non-Adversarial Adjudications	8
II. Initial Decisions of SEC ALJs Become Administratively Final Only After the Commission Takes Action; Likewise, Some Decisions of SSA ALJs Become Adminis- tratively Final Only After SSA’s Appeals Council Takes Action	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-475 (filed Sept. 29, 2017)	5, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 8, 11
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	3
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Mullen v. Bowen</i> , 800 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 17
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	9, 11
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 504	11
5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(C)	10
5 U.S.C. §§ 556-557	7
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 405(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1)	1, 3, 9, 10, 11
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	7-9, 11-12
Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978).....	3
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, 53 Stat. 1360	3
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a).....	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.325	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d).....	15, 16, 17
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(c)	16
20 C.F.R. § 402.35(b)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(b).....	9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1765(b).....	1
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b).....	3, 9
20 C.F.R. § 404.929	3
20 C.F.R. § 404.930	3
20 C.F.R. § 404.935	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.944	9, 12
20 C.F.R. § 404.950(c)	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.950(d).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. § 404.950(e)	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.953(c)	15
20 C.F.R. § 404.955	16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.967	16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.968	16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.969(a)	16
20 C.F.R. § 404.970	16
20 C.F.R. § 404.977	17
20 C.F.R. § 404.979	15, 16
20 C.F.R. § 404.981	16
20 C.F.R. § 404.984	16, 18
20 C.F.R. § 404.984(c)	16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.984(d)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
37 Fed. Reg. 16,787 (Aug. 19, 1972)	3
Chris Joyner, “Judges pressured to deny disability appeals, one judge tells the AJC,” <i>The Atlanta Journal Constitution</i> (Dec. 21, 2017)	6
Government Accountability Office, <i>Social Security Disability: Additional Measures and Evaluation Needed to Enhance Accuracy and Consistency of Hearing Decisions</i> (Dec. 2017)	6
<i>Hearings, Appeals and Litigation Law Manual</i> , § I-2-8-15(A)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Mashaw, C. Goetz, F. Goodman, W. Schwartz, P. Verkuil, & Milton M. Carrow, <i>Social Security Hearings and Appeals: A Study of the Social Security Administration Hearing System</i> (1978).....	3
Office of Personnel Mgt., <i>ALJs by Agency</i>	1, 2
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Agency Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Nov. 2017).....	4, 6
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Supplement</i> (2017).....	4
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Appeals to Court as a Percentage of Appealable AC Dispositions</i>	6
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Brief History and Current Information about the Appeals Council</i>	15
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Nancy A. Berryhill</i>	4
Social Security Ruling 13-2p.....	13
Social Security Ruling 82-62.....	10
